

No. 15-674

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN;
PAUL R. LEPAGE, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MAINE;
PATRICK L. MCCRORY, GOVERNOR, STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF
IDAHO; PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR, STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI; BILL SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF MICHIGAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL SHERIFFS’ ASSOCIATION,
THE REMEMBRANCE PROJECT, AND
AMERICAN UNITY LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GREG CHAMPAGNE
First Vice President
National Sheriffs’ Association
1450 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
S. KYLE DUNCAN
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. DAPA THREATENS PUBLIC SAFETY.....	8
A. Many violent criminals would likely be eligible to receive deferred action under DAPA’s inadequate standards.	8
B. Even where DAPA would preclude deferred action, USCIS does not have resources or procedures sufficient to ensure its own enforcement priorities are followed.....	12
C. Experience under DACA shows that DAPA would not lead the Department to focus on enforcement against criminal aliens.....	15
D. Experience under DACA and an array of “sanctuary” policies shows that DAPA would not promote public safety through increased cooperation between immigrants and law enforcement.....	18
II. DAPA CONTRAVENES CONGRESS’ EFFORTS TO PREVENT CRIME BY UNAUTHORIZED IMMIGRANTS.	23
A. IIRIRA strengthened the INA’s enforcement mechanism in part to protect the Nation from criminal aliens.....	24

B. DAPA’s granting of deferred action to such a large class of immigrants not only violates the law, but also contravenes Congress’s policy of reducing the risk of violent crime by unauthorized immigrants.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: Description of the <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (1999)	27
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, (1985)	29
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	24
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	9
<i>Vroom v. Johnson</i> No. 2:14-cv-02463-DKD (D. Ariz.,2014).	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	28
Statutes and Legislation	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	20, 29
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)	26
8 U.S.C.A. § 1229(b)	20
8 C.F.R. § 335	14
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.	24
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act of 1996	Passim
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 301, 39 Stat. 874	23
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub.L. 82–414, 66 STAT. 163	23

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub.L. 82–414, 66 Stat. 163.....	23
Other Authorities	
Abstracts of Reports of the Immigration Com- mission, S. Doc. No. 61-747 at 27 (3d Sess. 1910).	23
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargain- ing Market: From Caveat Emptor to Con- sumer Protec-tion</i> , 99 CAL. L. REV. 1117 (2011).	9
Center for Immigration Studies: Bryan Griffith, et. al., Map: Sanctuary Cities, Counties, and States, Map, (Jan. 2016).	21
David North, <i>Are DACA Aliens Gang Mem- bers? USCIS Does Not Want to Know</i> , (Oct. 16 2015) http://cis.org/north/are-daca-aliens- gang-members-uscis-does-not-want-know	13
Jessica M. Vaughan, <i>Number of Sanctuaries and Criminal Releases... Still Growing</i> , (Oct. 2015), <a href="http://cis.org/sites/cis.org/files/vaughan-san-
tuaries_3.pdf">http://cis.org/sites/cis.org/files/vaughan-san- tuaries_3.pdf	22
Ming H. Chen, <i>Trust in Immigration Enforce- ment: State Noncooperation and Sanctuary Cities after Secure Communities</i> , 91 CHI- KENT L. REV. 13 (2016).....	30
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The Civil Rights Revolution Comes to Immigration Law: A New Look at</i>	

<i>the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> , 75 N.C. L. REV. 273 (1996)	32
Terry Coonan, <i>Dolphins Caught in Congressional Fishnets-Immigration Law's New Aggravated Felons</i> , 12 Geo. IMMIGR. L.J. 589 (1998)	25
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009).....	26
Joseph Darrow, <i>Developments in the Legislative Branch: Alabama Follows Arizona's Lead in Enacting Local Immigration Control Measures</i> , 26 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 195 (2011)	20
Robert C. Davis, et. al., <i>Access to Justice for Immigrants Who are Victimized: The Perspectives of Police and Prosecutors</i> , 12 CRIM. JUSTICE POLICY REV. 183 (2001).	19
John J. Dvorske, <i>Commencement of Deportation Proceedings Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA) and Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA)</i> , 185 A.L.R. FED. 221 (2003)	24
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>The Status of Nonstatus</i> , 64 Am. U. L. Rev, 1115 (2015).....	28
Orde F. Kittrie, <i>Federalism, Deportation, Deportation, and Crime Victims Afraid to Call the Police</i> , 91 IOWA L. REV. 1449 (2006)	21

Lynn Langton, <i>Victimizations Not Reported to the Police</i> , 2006-2010, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (2012) http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vnrp0610.pdf	19
Whitney Rhodes, <i>Suspect in Pham Case to Face Second Degree Murder Charges</i> , FAIRFAX CITY PATCH (Dec 15, 2012), http://patch.com/virginia/fairfaxcity/suspect-in-pham-case-faces-second-degree-murder-charges	11
Senate Committee on the Judiciary: Letter from León Rodríguez, Director, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Serv., to Charles C. Grassley, U.S. Senator (Apr. 17, 2015).	13, 14
Letter from Sarah R. Saldaña, Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, to Jeff Flake, U.S. Senator, & Charles Grassley, U.S. Senator (May 28, 2015).....	17
Oversight of the Administration's Criminal Alien Removal Policies, hearing before S. Comm. on Judiciary. 104th Cong. (Dec. 2, 2015) (Statement of Jessica M. Vaughan, Director of Policy Studies, Cntr. for Immigr. Stud.)	16, 17
Oversight of the Administration's Misdirected Immigration Enforcement Policies: Examining the Impact in Public Safety and honoring the victims, hearing, (July 21, 2015) (testimony of Laura Wilkerson)	12

Oversight of the Dep't of Homeland Security, hearing m104th Cong. (April. 29, 2015) (written responses to questions for the record, Jeh Johnson, Secretary, Dep't of Homeland Security)	10, 15, 17
Oversight of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services: Ensuring Agency Priorities Comply with the Law, before the Subcomm. on Immigr. & the Nat'l Interest, 114th Cong. (2015) (responses to questions for the record, Tracy Renaud, Associate Director, USCIS)	11, 14
Lamar Smith & Edward R. Grant, <i>Immigration Reform: Seeking the Right Reason</i> , 28 ST. MARY'S L.J. 883 (1997)	25, 29
U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERV. POLICY MANUAL, BACKGROUND & SECURITY CHECKS, vol 12, ch 2, https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/HTML/PolicyManual-Volume12-PartB-Chapter2.html	14
U.S. COMM. ON IMMIGR. REFORM, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (1994), <i>available at</i> http://www.utexas.edu/lbj/uscir/ex-esum94.pdf	25
US GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, <i>Criminal Alien Statistics, Information on Incarcerations, Arrests, and Costs</i> , GAO-11-187 at 12 (Mar. 2011), http://www.gao.gov/assets/320/316959.pdf	8

U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
Enforcement and Removal Operations Re-
port: Fiscal Year 2015 (Dec. 22, 2015),
[https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/docu-
ments/Report/2016/fy2015removalStats.pdf](https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report/2016/fy2015removalStats.pdf)... 16, 17

Frequently Asked Questions Relation to Ex-
ecutive Action on Immigration,
<https://www.ice.gov/immigrationAction/faqs>. 29
